
 

 

Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 21 July 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012                         WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846011 or email: sjones19@worcestershire.gov.uk or 
DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 21 July 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 

Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts and 
Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
20 July).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed on the website and in the agenda. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 1July have been previously circulated. 
 

 

4  Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual report 
2020/21 
 

1 - 6 

5  Malvern Hills Art College 
 

7 - 14 

6  Shrub Hill Quarter 
 

15 - 24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:sjones19@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



  

 

Cabinet – 21 July 2022 

 

 

CABINET 
21 JULY 2022 
 

WORCESTERSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor A C Roberts 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Director of Children’s Services and Chief Executive of Worcestershire Children First 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families 
recommends that Cabinet:  
 
(a) receives the Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual 

Report 2020/21; and  
 

(b) notes the progress of the work of the Worcestershire Safeguarding 
Children Partnership. 

Background 
 

2.  The Children and Social Work Act 2017 places 
[...]
 has been long recognised nationally. 
 
Quality Assurance Practice and Procedures Group (QAPP) 
 
10. The WSCP Quality Assurance Practice and Procedures (QAPP) Group has 
worked extensively to ensure that the Levels of Need Guidance is well understood 
and properly applied by all agencies prior to any referral, and that the multi-agency 
child protection processes that support the Family Front Door functions are of a high 
quality, and this will remain a priority for the group. This group also uses a range of 
performance indicators to understand the quality of multi-agency practice as the child 
or young person’s case continues through the child protection system and has 
completed various targeted multi-agency audits to support that understanding and 
promote learning across the partnership. This work was recognised by Ofsted 
inspectors, who noted that ”Leaders have established a positive culture of 
commitment to continuous improvement across this service area, supported by 
particularly strong quality assurance arrangements.”  The QAPP Group has also 
developed and used an on-line feedback form to capture the experience of families 
who have received a service from partners, completed an audit of safeguarding 
arrangements within individual agencies working with children and young people 
across Worcestershire, and supported the Child Safeguarding Practice Review 
Group in embedding learning from reviews into multi-agency practice. 
 
Child Safeguarding Practice Review (CSPR) Group 
 
11. This year the Child Safeguarding Practice Review (CSPR) Group has conducted 
three rapid reviews of serious cases which have resulted in the commissioning of two 
child safeguarding practice reviews. These reviews are ongoing. The CSPR Group 
has also implemented learning from previous serious case reviews and child 
safeguarding practice reviews, details of which are provided in the main report. In 
September 2021 the National Review Panel published a report entitled ‘The My
[...]
ews into both individual safeguarding 
incidents and overall structures and approaches (HM Government commissioned 
independent review of children’s social care and the national review into the murders 
of Arthur Labinjo-Hughes and Star Hobson being two examples) the next twelve 
months will see a particular emphasis on the work of child safeguarding partnerships. 
Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership will need to ensure that all 
agencies continue to work together to develop our multi-agency child safeguarding 
arrangements, and to ensure we use the learning from these various reviews to 
strengthen the way in which we safeguard and protect children and young people. 
Further, we need to focus on those arrangements continuing to work effectively and 
remain connected as individual agencies embed these national changes and 
learning within their own services. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny  
 

15. The Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report was 
considered by the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel on Tuesday 
10th May 2022. There were no recommendations made following this meeting.  
 

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 
 

16. There are no specific legal, financial or HR implications associated with this 
report. Details of the Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership budget for 
2020/2021 are included within the report at Appendix A. 

 

Risk Implications 
  

17. Not applicable 
 

Page 4

https://www.safeguardingworcestershire.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/CSPR-Sarah.pdf


 

Cabinet – 21 July 2022 

 

 
Joint Equality, Public Health, Data Protection and Sustainability Impact 
Assessments 
 
Not required in relation to this report.  
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 - Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2020/21 
 
Report also available via the following link: Worcestershire Safeguarding Children 
Partnership Annual Report 2020 - 2021 (safeguardingworcestershire.org.uk) 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Tina Russell - Director of Children’s Services and Chief Executive of Worcestershire 
Children First 
Tel: 01905 846354 
Email: trussell@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk 
 
Stephen Eccleston - Independent Chair, Worcestershire Safeguarding Children 
Partnership  
Tel: 01905 845466 
Email: seccleston@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Children’s Services) there 
are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 5

https://www.safeguardingworcestershire.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/WSCP-Annual-Report-2020-21-2.pdf
https://www.safeguardingworcestershire.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/WSCP-Annual-Report-2020-21-2.pdf
mailto:trussell@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk
mailto:seccleston@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Cabinet – 21 July 2022 

 

 

CABINET 
21 JULY 2022 
 

MALVERN HILLS ART COLLEGE 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Cllr Marc Bayliss 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director of Economy and Environment 
 

Local Member 
Councillor Beverly Nielsen 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy Infrastructure and 
Skills recommends that Cabinet:  

 
(a) Allocates £0.4 million from the Open for Business reserve as a grant to a 

third party, Malvern Hills Arts & Community College Limited, in order to 
enable that Company to purchase the Malvern Hills Community College site 
on condition that the limited company provides an arts skills programme 
from the site to meet the need of the community.  Funding will be 
committed in partnership with Malvern Hills District Council and an external 
funder; 
 

(b) Authorises the Strategic Director of Commercial and Change in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member of Economy Infrastructure and Skills 
to negotiate and agree security on the property with the other funders in 
order that the Council is able to reclaim any (or part) of the County 
Council’s investment, should the Malvern Hills Arts & Community College 
enterprise not be delivered or ceases delivery at a future point; and  

(c) Authorises the Strategic Director of Commercial and Change in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member of Economy Infrastructure and Skills 
to agree Heads of Terms with the partners engaged in purchasing the site 
and building.  

 
  

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Cabinet – 21 July 2022 

 

Why are these decisions important? 
 

2. A skills shortage has been identified in Malvern for arts that will enable the local 
community to build, and support the Council’s corporate plan objectives, employment 
and well-being. It is important that these decisions are made now to progress the 
project to enable the Malvern Hills Arts & Community College Limited, as an external 
party, to negotiate with Warwickshire College Group for the sale of the College site. It 
provides certainty that the funding partners, of which Worcestershire County Council 
would be one of three (including Malvern Hills District Council and the Bransford 
Trust) enable the reopening of the College. Discussions with the Warwickshire 
College Group are progressing with the Draft Heads of Terms being the next step to 
agreement.   

 

Background 
 

3. In November 2020, Warwickshire College Group wrote out to all stakeholders 
that following a review of activity of the organisation following the pandemic, the 
Corporation Board of the College had concluded that the structure of delivery would 
change, while preserving provision for students, wherever possible.   
 
4. After the March 2020 pandemic first lockdown Malvern Hills College did not 
reopen in September 2020, unlike other educational establishments. This was based 
on the demographics of the students in the full cost recovery courses and the small 
number of Government funded students who had applied to Malvern Hills Colle
[...]
bsidy Control regime. 

 

Page 12



 

Cabinet – 21 July 2022 

 

 
 
Joint Equality, Public Health, Data Protection and Sustainability Impact 
Assessments 
 

25. No impacts have been identified 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 None 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Gary Woodman, Interim Assistant Director of Economy 
Tel: 01905 845600 
Email: gwoodman2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director for Economy and 
Infrasructure) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
Worcestershire LEP Commissioned Independent Review of the Business Plan  

Page 13

mailto:gwoodman2@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Cabinet – 21 July 2022 

 

 

CABINET 
21 JULY 2022 
 

SHRUB HILL QUARTER 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Cllr Marc Bayliss, CMR for Economy Infrastructure and Skills 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director for Economy Infrastructure and Skills 

Local Members 
Cllr Lynn Denham (Rainbow Hill)  
Cllr Allah Ditta (Nunnery) 
 

Recommendations 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Economy Infrastructure and Skills 

recommends that Cabinet:  

a) notes  

i. progress since the last report on the acquisition and ongoing 
management of Shrub Hill Industrial Estate (SHIE) pursuant to the 
Gamechanger 2 initiative;  

ii. progress with master planning and preparation of a development 
vision of a Gamechanger 2 Site;   

iii. the support given to Worcester City Council on their Towns Fund 
Business Case proposal;   

iv. the award of a Brownfield Land Release Fund (BLRF) grant and the 
obligations of that funding; and  

v. the preparation of a Levelling Up Fund bid for the adjacent transport 
node, Shrub Hill Station.  

b) authorises the Strategic Director for Economy Infrastructure and Skills and 
subject to the express approval of the CMR for Economy Infrastructure and 
Skills  

i. to let contracts to undertake works on Unit 16 of the SHIE in 
accordance with the BLRF grant and following due process of 
vacation of the site;  

ii. to engage consultant/s to advise on the services that are required 
as set out in the report, funded from the Strategic Infrastructure 
reserve;   

iii. to undertake a market engagement exercise to understand the 
options for the packaging and phasing of works in order to 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

Cabinet – 21 July 2022 

 

optimise the conditions attached to any grants and to maximise 
any income; and  

iv. receives a further report, following the undertaking of the market 
testing, on the proposals for development of SHIE. 

Why are these decisions important? 
 
2. It is important these decisions are made now in order to provide a update further to 
the previous Cabinet item of November 2020, and to enable specific pieces of work to 
be progressed.  

Background 
 
3.  On 19 November 2020 Worcestershire County Council’s Cabinet provided the 
mandate to the purchase of interests in Gamechanger 2 Sites within the Parameters as 
set out in the report (topographical, legal, value and financial). These purchases to be 
funded through the increase in the Capital Programme approved by Council on 12 
November 2020. 
 
4. Worcestershire County Council (WCC) purchased 3.93 hectares of land in two 
parcels, known as the Shrub Hill Industrial Estate (SHIE), on 30 November 2020.  SHIE 
was purchased as a Gamechanger 2 Site in line with the mandate provided by Cabinet 
in November 2020 (Land Acquisition Cabinet Item). 
 
5. The November 2020 Land Acquisition Cabinet Item required officers, on completion 
of a Gamechanger 2 Site acquisition, to work with interested parties to develop a shared 
development vision. The paper proposed that the vision would be used to produce a 
development specification and will serve as the basis for seeking governance approvals 
to proceed to the next step of invi
[...]
ack to Cabinet with further appraisal and advice 

aligned to options.  
 

Risk Implications 
  
30. Risk to delivery and consequences are as set out in the Cabinet report of 19 

November 2020 relating to value for money/valuation, risk in current market, 
affordability/revenue and development viability. 

 

Joint Equality, Public Health, Data Protection and Sustainability Impact 
Assessments 
 
31. Joint Impact Assessment (JIA)’s will be completed on a project-by-project basis as 
sufficient details of the schemes emerge.  
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1: Shrub Hill Quarter development timeline   
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Penny Unwin, Strategic Programme Manager 
Tel: 07595091627 
Email: punwin1@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director for Economy and 
Infrastructure) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report:  
 
Report on Land Acquisition to Cabinet 19 November 2020 
 
 

Page 22

mailto:punwin1@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?XXR=0&Year=2020&CId=131&MD=ielistmeetings&


Year Key Event or Milestone
2017 Worcestershire Rail Investment Strategy (WRIS) identifies the aspiration for Shrub Hill Station

2018  Shrub Hill Station Masterplan developed by WCC

2019 WoCC approved the City Centre Masterplan identifying the importance of the Shrub Hill Quarter

2020 WCC purchase Shrub Hill Industrial Estate

WoCC submit Town Investment Plan including £10m on Shrub Hill Quarter
The first Shrub Hill Steering Committee was held 
WCC secure £985k of Brownfield Land Release Fund for Unit 16

Shrub Hill Quarter Spatial Blueprint and Vision developed 
Towns Fund business case for Shrub Hill submitted 
WCC submit Round 2 Levelling Up Fund bid for Shrub Hill Station and Active Travel £20m
WoCC submit Round 2 Levelling Up Fund bid for Engine Works £8m
Phase 1 of 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 July 2022 
Date of Issue: 16 August 2022 Date of Implementation: 28 July 2022 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Cabinet 

County Hall  

Thursday, 21 July 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 
Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts and Cllr Mike Rouse 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Steve Eccleston, Cllr Steve Mackay and 
Cllr Beverley Nielsen 
 
 

2105 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
Cllr Marc Bayliss declared an interest in the Shrub Hill Quarter report as 
Leader of Worcester City Council. 
 

2106 Public Participation 
 
None 
 

2107 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 1 July 2022 were agreed to be an 
accurate record of the meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

2108 Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual 
report 2020/21 
 
Steve Eccleston, the independent Chairman of the Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Children Partnership introduced the Annual Report and gave a 
brief overview of the background and structure of the partnership and also the 
challenges and areas for development. 
  
He explained that the safeguarding partnership replaced the Board in 2019 
following a change to the legislation. The three member Partners, 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 July 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

Worcestershire Children First, West Mercia Police and Health had equal 
responsibility for safeguarding. The Executive Group was made up of a 
representative from each of the Partners and the Chair of each of the four 
subgroups 
  
The four subgroups were: 

1.     Get Safe Partnership Group 
2.     Quality Assurance Practice and Procedures Group (QAPP) 
3.     Child safeguarding Practice Review Group, and 
4.     Head Teachers Education Safeguarding Steering Group  

  
During the discussion the following points were discussed: 

       There were various projects being undertaken by Partners such as 
Climb, Operation Encompass and Drive, and it was queried whether 
there were any gaps in the Partnership. The response was that there 
were no obvious gaps but it was an on-going challenge to ensure that 
the correct service was supplied at the correct time. A National Review 
Panel around Children harmed in domestic abuse settings was 
expected and that would be considered to see if there were any gaps in 
Worcestershire processes. 

       With regard to whether families had sufficient support available to them, 
it was quoted that the Josh MacAlister report believed that £2 billion 
was needed for early intervention and that Worcestershire was mindful 
of an increase in mental health needs, post COVID. Services needed to 
be used effectively and agencies needed to be aware of what support 
was available so they could sign-post effectively. Programmes such as 
Drive and Climb existed but there was a query whether everyone knew 
they existed and could signpost effectively. 

       Cllr Kent explained that the Get SAFE programme was doing an 
important job but felt that the challenges it was trying to address were 
growing in number and complexity, and wondered if the GET SAFE 
programme and the Partnership would be able to cope in future.  It was 
clarified that the Get Safe programme was now a broader response 
than the sexual exploitation and gangs response it started as. A large 
part of exploitation now took place online and it was estimated that as 
many as two out of every five incidents were not reported. There would 
be a future focus on online risks and providing support to professionals. 
The Partnership was also looking at supporting families at risk and 
looking to prevention before exploitation occurred and support from 
GET SAFE became necessary. 

       When asked about the media report of a Worcestershire Child being 
placed in at a campsite 100 miles away, it was explained that was the 
responsibility of Children’s Social Care, however in general, the Josh 
McAllister report suggested that Early Help could mean there would be 
around a 30,000 reduction in the number of children who were looked 
after and a reduction in demand would mean that more appropriate 
placements would be available. 

       Cllr Steve Mackay, Chairman of the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel explained that the Local Authority and Councillors 
had been promoting foster care as that gave better life chances to 
children than residential care. 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 July 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

       In response to a query about whether the concerns that COVID could 
have resulted in an escalation of safeguarding issues were justified, it 
was stated that there had been no significant change in the child 
protection data and overall quality assurance of practice and 
procedures was generally in line or better than the national average. 
There was also continual professional curiosity and consideration of 
national reviews. As a way of considering the quality of the child 
protection process, 10 cases classed as a ‘red’ risk of exploitation were 
examined to see that the child protection system was being used 
correctly and the children were properly on a plan. Generally, the quality 
was found to be good although there was some learning. 

  
For the future and following the reports into the deaths of Arthur Labinjo-
Hughes and Star Hobson issues which were being considered were: 

       Whether there were sufficient resources for child protection, and audits 
were finding that the answer was yes; and also the quality of information 
sharing.  

       A recommendation was that there should be a Partnership sub-group 
looking at the quality of day-to-day child protection work, but 
Worcestershire already had that. 

       It was being discussed nationally whether education should be a fourth 
safeguarding partner. It was felt that, in practice, Worcestershire already 
had strong engagement from education through the Head Teachers 
Education Safeguarding Steering Group. 

       A standard Leadership Development package for Safeguarding was 
also being considered. 

       Once the findings from the Domestic Abuse Thematic Review had been 
released Worcestershire’s practice would be assessed against them. 

       The Joint Targeted Area Inspection in Solihull would be considered and 
what it means for the Partnership. 

       It was noted that although it was important to manage and minimise 
risk, it was not possible to prevent it entirely. It was necessary to give 
professionals the skills and confidence to manage the risk. Although the 
Star and Arthur report talked about the necessity of having the correct 
processes in place, it was important to have the right people in place, 
with the correct recruitment, training and retention policies 

       It was agreed that generally children had better outcomes with foster 
carers than in care homes. There was a national need for more foster 
carers, with a figure of around 3,000 suggested. The Government 
response to this need was awaited. 

       With the major changes to Health and the creation of the Integrated 
Care System it was suggested that the system should engage more 
with children, rather than mainly concentrating on older people. From a 
safeguarding perspective, Cabinet was reassured that the experienced 
safeguarding leads working in Health were still working within the new 
system. 

Steve Eccleston was thanked for the report and the work he carried out, along 
with all partners and individual officers who managed risk on a daily basis. The 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel Chairman stated that at their last meeting 
Steve Eccleston had been asked if he was assured that everything was being 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 July 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

done to keep children safe in Worcestershire; his response being that 
everything was being done which could be done, to keep children safe. 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
(a)    received the Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership 

Annual Report 2020/21; and  
  

(b)     noted the progress of the work of the Worcestershire Safeguarding 
Children Partnership. 

  
 

2109 Malvern Hills Art College 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills introduced the 
report, explaining that in the past the college had been owned and operated by 
the County Council and Malvern Hills District Council, and most recently by 
Warwickshire College Group. After the 2020 lockdown the college did not re-
open due to there not being enough mainstream students. A local campaign 
group had been set up with the aim of delivering arts-based courses in 
Malvern. 
  
The County Council would allocate a grant of £400,000 to the project, which 
would be matched by the District Council as well as £600,000 from the 
Bransford Trust. Worcestershire Local Enterprise Council (WLEP) had carried 
out an independent review of the Business plan, which concluded the plans put 
forward warranted support. 
  
It was hoped that once funding was in place, a service could be provided as 
soon as possible. Arrangements had been put in place to ensure that the 
Council could get the majority of its money back if the college failed to open or 
ceased to operate. The County Council had been offered a place on the Board 
but there would be no on-going financial responsibility.  
  
It was recognised that the Council would be showing their support for 
regeneration and partnership with the local community and that it was what the 
local community wanted.  
  
A Local Member thanked the Cabinet Member for his commitment to a project 
which would not lead to financial gain for the Council but was passionately 
supported by the local community. It was pointed out that the college had links 
to international artists of great renown. The Councillor was impressed that the 
Council should support a newly formed group but noted that she had been 
impressed with the experience and professionalism of the Executive Directors 
of the new company. Harriett Baldwin was also thanked for her support. 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
(a)            Allocated £0.4 million from the Open for Business reserve as a 
grant to a third party, Malvern Hills Arts & Community College Limited, in 
order to enable that Company to purchase the Malvern Hills Community 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 July 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

College site on condition that the limited company provides an arts skills 
programme from the site to meet the need of the community.  Funding 
will be committed in partnership with Malvern Hills District Council and 
an external funder; 
  
(b)            Authorised the Strategic Director of Commercial and Change in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member of Economy Infrastructure and 
Skills to negotiate and agree security on the property with the other 
funders in order that the Council is able to reclaim any (or part) of the 
County Council’s investment, should the Malvern Hills Arts & Community 
College enterprise not be delivered or ceases delivery at a future point; 
and  

  
(c)            Authorised the Strategic Director of Commercial and Change in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member of Economy Infrastructure and 
Skills to agree Heads of Terms with the partners engaged in purchasing 
the site and building. 

 
2110 Shrub Hill Quarter 

 
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
introduced the report and explained that the Shrub Hill Quarter was a 
development project of significant scale and opportunity. The site had been 
bought, a steering group formed made up of representatives from the County 
Council, City Council and the LEP and a vision for the site created. The project 
would allow Shrub Hill Station, designed by Brunel and having significant 
architectural merit, to be linked to the rest of the city. The City Council had won 
£10 million of funding which it had committed to the refurbishment of the area 
and bids were also being put in for funding to refurbish the station and engine 
shed. 
  
The initial stage of the project would be to develop the Isaac Maddox triangle 
and a report would return to Cabinet after market testing had taken place. It 
was estimated that it would take 20 years for the full realisation of the project. 
The project offered huge opportunities but was diverse and complex with 
issues such as listed buildings to consider, however, the area could become a 
real asset to Worcestershire. 
  
This project supported one of the key areas of the Corporate Plan – Open for 
Business and it was confirmed that one of the original reasons the Council 
became involved in the project was for all the transport opportunities which 
could be gained such as active travel and increased modal choice. It was 
hoped that the canal network could be included, perhaps opening up the canal 
side to greater biodiversity as well as the potential for a heritage project to be 
considered with the history of the Brunel line and engine shed. 
  
In response to a written query which had been received from a Member 
outside the Cabinet, the Chairman explained that the project had been started 
after a report to Cabinet regarding the land acquisition and the project was 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 July 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

included on the Scrutiny work programme. Strong governance was important 
to the project and the Leader and Cabinet Member were on the steering group. 
Expertise would also be brought in where necessary. 
  
Members from outside the Cabinet supported the development of that area of 
Worcester as it was a gateway into the city from the station. It was hoped that 
as it was a long-term project, that efforts would be made to improve the less 
attractive buildings next to the station and future proof the project as much as 
possible by making the buildings carbon neutral. It was pointed out that some 
of the buildings were privately owned but within the project it was hoped that 
buildings could be improved rather than removed. 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

a)        noted 

          i.        progress since the last report on the acquisition and ongoing 
management of Shrub Hill Industrial Estate (SHIE) pursuant to the 
Gamechanger 2 initiative;  

        ii.        progress with master planning and preparation of a development 
vision of a Gamechanger 2 Site;   

      iii.        the support given to Worcester City Council on their Towns Fund 
Business Case proposal;   

      iv.        the award of a Brownfield Land Release Fund (BLRF) grant and 
the obligations of that funding; and  

        v.        the preparation of a Levelling Up Fund bid for the adjacent 
transport node, Shrub Hill Station.  

b)        authorised the Strategic Director for Economy Infrastructure and 
Skills and subject to the express approval of the CMR for Economy 
Infrastructure and Skills  

         i.         to let contracts to undertake works on Unit 16 of the SHIE in 
accordance with the BLRF grant and following due process of 
vacation of the site;  

        ii.         to engage consultant/s to advise on the services that are required 
as set out in the report, funded from the Strategic Infrastructure 
reserve;   

      iii.         to undertake a market engagement exercise to understand the 
options for the packaging and phasing of works in order to 
optimise the conditions attached to any grants and to maximise 
any income; and  

      iv.         receives a further report, following the undertaking of the market 
testing, on the proposals for development of SHIE. 

 
 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 July 2022 

Page No | 7 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.45am 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


